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Petitioners, Stephen Tuggle and Billy Tuggle, appeal the decisions of Respondent, the Livingston Independent School District’s Board of Trustees, to discontinue their insurance benefits, pay the remainder of their salaries in a lump sum, and deny them a fair opportunity to present their grievances.  Margaret E. Baker is Administrative Law Judge presiding over this case.  Dohn S. Larson of Austin, Texas represents Petitioners.  Bill R. Jones of Livingston, Texas represents Respondent.


On March 15, 2000, the Administrative Law Judge issued a Proposal for Decision recommending that Petitioners’ appeals be granted in part and denied in part as specified therein.  Exceptions and replies were timely filed and considered.

Findings of Fact


After due consideration of the record and matters officially noticed, it is determined that the following Findings of Fact are supported by substantial evidence:

1.
In 1998-99, Respondent employed Petitioners under probationary contracts.  The last day of instruction for the year was on or about May 28, 1999.

2.
In the spring of 1999, Petitioners entered into probationary contracts for the next school year.  Petitioners, however, submitted resignation letters on or about June 11, 1999, which was at least forty-five days before the first day of instruction.

3.
The board voted to accept Petitioners’ resignations on June 17, 1999.  After tendering their resignations, Petitioners learned that the district was discontinuing their health insurance and paying the remainder of their salaries in lump sum payments.

4.
Petitioners’ 1998-99 contracts provided that Petitioners would be paid in twelve installments an annual salary adopted by the board.

5.
In June 1999, Petitioners filed Level I grievances but were denied access to the grievance process because the district did not consider them employees.

6.
Petitioners’ counsel spoke during the “citizens comments” section of the board meeting on August 19, 1999.  This presentation was not electronically recorded or transcribed.  The minutes from the board meeting state as follows:


Mr. Darrell Coleman, TCTA lawyer, addressed the Board on behalf of Billy and Stephen Tuggle.  Their complaints were that they were denied a grievance because they had resigned and were no longer employees and the district would not continue making contributions toward their health insurance after they resigned.  Board President Evans told Mr. Coleman that the matter would be looked at and someone would get back to him.

7.
The board took no action on Petitioners’ complaints.  Petitioners timely filed these appeals.

8.
Respondent submitted local records consisting of documents including Petitioners’ contracts, board policies, Petitioners’ letters of resignation, board minutes, health insurance documents, and Petitioners’ Level One Complaint Forms.

Discussion
Petitioners bring their appeals under Texas Education Code section 7.057(a)(2)(A) and (B).  Petitioners allege that Respondent violated Texas Education Code section 22.004.  Petitioners also claim that Respondent breached their employment contracts by discontinuing their health coverage and by failing to pay them the remainder of their salaries in installments.

Jurisdiction

Respondent argues that the Commissioner lacks jurisdiction over these appeals.  Respondent’s points fail, however, because they go to the merits of the case.  Petitioners pled sufficient facts to meet the jurisdictional requisites of section 7.057. 

Local Record


By not recording Petitioners’ oral presentation at the August 19 board meeting, Respondent failed to create a proper record.  It must be decided whether the record submitted is sufficient to resolve the case and whether some extenuating circumstance excuses the failure to provide a proper record.  See Taylor v. Marshall I.S.D., Docket No. 130-R10-297 (Comm’r Educ. 1997).

Violation of Texas Education Code Section 22.004 

Petitioners assert that Respondent violated section 22.004, which requires school districts “to make available to its employees group health coverage”.  Petitioners argue that they were entitled to coverage for a twelve-month period.  Respondent claims that it was not required to pay premiums after Petitioners’ resignations were accepted by the board because they were no longer employees.  Respondent also maintains that the group insurance policy under which Petitioners were covered expressly provided that coverage would cease when an employee’s employment terminated.  Section 22.004 does not discuss the required duration of health coverage.  It merely states that coverage must be made available to school district “employees”.  Thus, the relevant question is when Petitioners’ employment terminated.  

When Did Petitioners’ Employment Terminate?
Petitioners contend that they remained employees until the beginning of the 1999-2000 school year.  Respondent asserts that Petitioners’ employment terminated when the board accepted their resignations on June 17, 1999.  Under Texas Education Code section 21.105(a), a teacher employed under a probationary contract for the following school year may resign at the end of the year without penalty by filing with the board or its designee a written resignation not later than the forty-fifth day before the first day of instruction of the following school year.  This type of resignation is often referred to as a “unilateral resignation” or a “resignation at the end of the school year”, and board approval is not required.  Board consent is only required when a teacher desires to resign after the unilateral resignation deadline has passed.  Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 21.105(b).  It is undisputed that Petitioners resigned before the unilateral resignation deadline expired.  Therefore, Respondent’s argument that Petitioners’ employment terminated on June 17, 1999 is incorrect.

Under section 21.105(a), Petitioners resigned “at the end of the school year”.  Unfortunately, the statute does not define the quoted phrase.  Petitioners contend that the school year ended when the next school year began.  Respondent claims that the school year ended on the last day of instruction, on or about May 28, 1999.  Petitioners dispute Respondent’s position by pointing out that they continued to receive insurance coverage after the last day of instruction.  Petitioners assert that the reason Respondent continued to provide insurance benefits was because it was statutorily and contractually obligated to do so.  Respondent maintains that it continued providing benefits because Petitioners had signed contracts for the next school year.  When asked during oral argument whether Respondent provides benefits during the summer to teachers new to the district who sign contracts in the spring, Respondent’s counsel admitted that benefits are not provided until the new school year begins.  Petitioners were either receiving insurance coverage after the last day of instruction because it was part of their overall compensation for the 1998-99 school year or because Respondent was illegally awarding them extra compensation either after services were rendered under their 1998-99 contracts or before performance began under their 1999-2000 contracts.  See Tex. Const. art. III, § 53.  Although logic points in favor of Petitioners’ position, this appeal must be decided based on a review of the local record. 

Is the Local Record Sufficient? 

The case Taylor v. Marshall I.S.D., Docket No. 130-R10-297 (Comm’r Educ. 1997) is instructive to this case.  In Taylor, the district held a grievance hearing but failed to make a record of the petitioner’s oral presentation.  The Commissioner noted that under section 7.057, a school district is required to create a record that at least includes an electronic recording or written transcript of all oral testimony and argument.  The Commissioner determined that if a proper record is not made and is necessary to resolve the case, barring extenuating circumstances, the petitioner prevails. Petitioners, citing Taylor and its progeny, assert that they should prevail.  Petitioners are correct.  To decide the merits of Petitioners’ claims it is necessary to determine whether there is substantial evidence that Petitioners were not employees when their insurance was discontinued.  The record is insufficient to resolve this dispute.  Respondent’s reason for not recording Petitioners’ presentation is that presentations during the “citizens comments” section of board meetings are typically not recorded.
  This is not an extenuating circumstance for not producing a proper record.  Respondent’s decision must be overturned.

Appropriate Remedy


Petitioners and any of their dependents who were covered under Respondent’s health plan during the 1998-99 school year were entitled to coverage up until the beginning of the 1999-2000 school year.  Respondent must reimburse Petitioners for the costs of any health coverage they purchased to cover them up to the beginning of the 1999-2000 school year and for any health costs they incurred that would have been covered by Respondent’s health plan had they remained insured.  In the event that a Petitioner did not incur any monetary harm due to Respondent’s discontinuance of his health coverage, such Petitioner is not entitled to any recompense. 

Breach of Contract Claims
Petitioners contend they had contractual rights to receive their pay in twelve installments and health coverage for a year.  The latter claims have been resolved.  Regarding the salary claims, Petitioners’ contracts provided that Petitioners’ salary would be paid in twelve installments.  Respondent’s lump sum payments to Petitioners were clearly contrary to Petitioners’ contracts.  Even so, Petitioners’ claims fail because their allegations of monetary harm are not compensable by the Commissioner.

Petitioners allege they received final paychecks that included two months of pay and deducted an amount of withholding tax that was nearly triple that which would have been deducted had they received monthly paychecks.  Petitioners contend that they lost the “time value” of their incomes.  The Commissioner lacks jurisdiction to award damages, costs, interest, or attorney’s fees.  See Mills v. Wilmer-Hutchins I.S.D., Docket No. 095-R3-197 (Comm’r Educ. 1998); Hasselback v. Dallas I.S.D., Docket No. 023-R3-993 (Comm’r Educ. 1995).  Compensating Petitioners for alleged losses of the “time value” of their incomes would be akin to awarding damages or interest.   Petitioners’ breach of contract claims fail because the Commissioner lacks jurisdiction to award the type of relief Petitioners seek.   

Conclusion
Respondent’s failure to create a record of Petitioners’ oral presentation to the board violated section 7.057.  It is impossible to determine whether Respondent’s decision to discontinue Petitioners’ health coverage was supported by substantial evidence, and no extenuating circumstances excuse the failure to provide a complete record.  Respondent’s decision to discontinue Petitioners’ insurance coverage must be overturned.  Petitioners’ beach of contract claims concerning their final salary payments fail because the Commissioner lacks jurisdiction to award Petitioners monetary relief for any loss of “time value” of their income.  Petitioners’ appeals should be granted in part and denied in part.

Conclusions of Law

After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:


1.
The Commissioner of Education has jurisdiction over these appeals under Texas Education Code section 7.057(a)(2)(A) and (B).

2.
Under section 7.057, a district is required to create a local record that at least includes an electronic recording or written transcript of all oral testimony and argument.  If a district fails to provide a proper record and the record is necessary to resolve the case, barring extenuating circumstances, the Petitioner prevails.

3.
Respondent failed to provide a record that was sufficient to determine whether the termination of Petitioners’ insurance coverage was supported by substantial evidence, and there was no extenuating circumstance excusing Respondent’s failure.  Thus, Respondent’s decision to discontinue Petitioners’ insurance must be overturned.

4.
Respondent must reimburse Petitioners for the costs of any health insurance they purchased to cover themselves and their dependents up to the beginning of the 1999-2000 school year and for any health costs they incurred that would have been covered by Respondent’s health plan had they remained covered.

5.
Petitioners’ breach of contract claims relating to their health coverage need not be reached based on the decision reached in Conclusion of Law No. 4.

6.
Petitioners’ breach of contract claims regarding their final salary payments fail because Petitioners seek compensation for the alleged loss of the “time value” of their income.  Granting such relief would be akin to awarding damages or interest, which the Commissioner lacks jurisdiction to award.

7.
Petitioners’ appeals should be granted in part and denied in part as specified above.

O R D E R


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, it is hereby


ORDERED that Petitioners’ appeals be, and are hereby, GRANTED in part and Respondent is ordered to reimburse Petitioners for the costs of any health insurance they purchased to cover themselves and their dependents up to the beginning of the 1999-2000 school year and for any health costs they incurred that would have been covered by Respondent’s health plan had they remained covered and

FURTHER ORDERED that all other relief regarding the issues of breach of contract relating to health coverage and final salary payments and any other issues not specifically granted is hereby DENIED.


SIGNED AND ISSUED this 5th day of SEPTEMBER, 2000.
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JIM NELSON







COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION

�Petitioners’ appeals have been consolidated because they involve the same legal issues. Nevertheless, the cases will retain the docket numbers originally assigned:  Stephen Tuggle’s appeal is assigned Docket No. 198-R10-899 and Billy Tuggle’s appeal is assigned Docket No. 199-R10-899.








� Respondent denied Petitioners access to the grievance process because it did not consider them “employees”. Respondent failed to recognize that most employment issues, including those related to the ending of the employment relationship, are grievable. See Op. Tex. Att’y Gen. No. JM-117 (public employees are entitled to grieve almost any matter concerning the employment relationship). While a district has wide latitude to design its hearing procedures, grievants must be given a fair opportunity to present complaints.  See Adams v. Flour Bluff I.S.D., Docket No.  115-R10-598 (Comm’r Educ. 1999).  The Commissioner has held that where a board of trustees believes it may lack jurisdiction over a grievance, it should provide the grievant with the opportunity to present argument on the issue of jurisdiction.  See, e.g.,  Trimiew v. Fort Worth I.S.D., Docket No. 084-R10-l398 (Comm’r Educ. 1999).  
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